Business of the Village Board Village of Saranac Lake

SUBJECT: Award Bid		Date: <u>6/24/2024</u>	
DEPT OF ORIGIN: Village Manager		BILL #	94-2024
DATE SUBMITTED: 6/17/20	24	EXHIBITS:	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:			
Village Attorney		Village Admi	inistration
EXPENDITURE REQUIRED: \$0	AMOUNT BUDGETED: \$0		APPROPRIATION REQUIRED: \$0
	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT	
A resolution to award the bid to 95 Van Buren Street	Docteur Environme	ental for replac	ement of Diesel Fuel Tank at
	RECOMMENDE	D ACTION	
MOVED BY: SCOTIN	SECONE	DED BY: BY	unette
VOTE ON ROLL CALL:			
MAYOR WILLIAMS	yls.		
TRUSTEE BRUNETTE	yes _		
TRUSTEE RYAN	yes		
TRUSTEE SCOLLIN	yes		
TRUSTEE WHITE	yes_		

RESOLUTION TO AWARD BID

WHEREAS, bids are have been solicited and received for replacement and installation of a new 2,000 gallon above ground diesel tank to the DPW Facilities at 95 Van Buren Street, and,

WHEREAS, Village staff has evaluated the bids and recommended the bid be awarded to the responsible low bidder,

Docteur Environmental \$49,900 R.M. Dalrympal Co, Inc. \$67,457.41

THEREFORE, **BE IT RESOLVED**, Docteur Environmental be awarded the bid for the replacement and installation of a 2,000 gallon diesel tank at the Village DPW Facilities.

Item #1 is for the price for one NEW above ground diesel 2000-gallon double wall steel tank epoxy coated with saddles delivered to our facility in Saranac Lake.

Item #2 is for the price of removal for the current diesel 2000 gallon tank and complete installation of the New 2000 gallon tank including a new internal fuel pump system and connection to our current PV-100 system, New Wayne twin hose dispenser single product, pump pedestal with entry boots to be installed on the existing pad at our facility 95 Van Buren Street, Saranac Lake NY in accordance with all NYS rules and regulations. Bidder is responsible for notifying all state and local agencies of the removal and installation of the tank.

ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	ITEM WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT BID PRICE	AMOUNT BID
1	1	2000-gallon diesel tank with saddles and clock gauge	35,300	35,300
2	1	Removal of existing and installation of New tank in accordance with all NYS rules and regulations	35,300	14,600
		Total		49900

THE VILLAGE OF SARANAC LAKE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO INCREASE OR DECREASE THE QUANTITY AS DEEMED NECESSARY WITHOUT AN INCREASE TO THE UNIT BID PRICE.

SEALED BIDS TO BE OPENED AT 2:30 PM ON JUNE 18, 2024, IN THE BOARD ROOM OF THE VILLAGE OFFICE AT 39 MAIN STREET, 2ND FLOOR SUITE 9, SARANAC LAKE, NY 12983

Published: 6-16-2024

Name of bidder: Docteur Environmental

Address: 33112 State Route 12e

Cape Vincent, NY

TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES, VILLAGE OF SARANAC LAKE, NEW YORK

NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATION

By submission of this bid, each bidder and each person signing on behalf of any bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each party hereto certifies as to its own organization under penalty of perjury, that to the best of his knowledge and belief:

- 1 The prices in this bid have been arrived at independently without collusion, consultation, communications, or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition as to any matter relating to such prices with any other bidder or competitor.
- 2 Unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in this bid have not been knowingly disclosed by the bidder prior to opening, directly or indirectly, to any other bidder or to any competitor; and
- 3 No attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to induce any other person, partnership or corporation to submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition.

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, PROPOSE TO FURNISH ALL MATERIALS CALLED FOR IN FULL ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS IN THE ATTACHED BID. OR PROPOSAL, AND AGREE TO ALL CONDITIONS THEREIN.

Doctour Environmental FIRM:

ADDRESS: 33112 State Route 12 c

Cape Vincent, NY 13618

PHONE NUMBER: 3/5-654-2585

Mechae & Doctor SIGNED BY:

TITLE



Village of Saranac Lake

39 Main Street, Suite 9 Saranac Lake, NY 12983 Phone (518) 891-4150 Fax (518) 891-5928 www.saranaclakeny.gov

INVITATION TO BID

SEALED BIDS ARE HEREBY SOLICITED UNDER SECTION 103 OF THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW BY THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF SARANAC LAKE FOR THE FOLLOWING: "NEW COMPLETE DIESEL FUEL SYSTEM".

- I Bids are to be addressed to the Village Clerk and the SEALED ENVELOPE SHOULD BE PLAINLY MARKED WITH THE NAME OF THE ITEM TO BE BID AND THE DATE OF THE BID OPENING.
- 2 Bids must be detailed categorically in the same order as specification to facilitate reading and study.
- 3 The bidder must be a duly authorized representative of the company he represents for a period of at least one year.
- 4 If the bidder proposes to modify a product or service as to make it conform to the requirements of the Invitation for Bids, he shall (a) include in his bid a clear description of such proposed modifications, and (b) clearly mark any descriptive material to show the proposed modifications.
- 5 Modifications proposed after bid opening to make a product or service conform to the specifications will not be considered.
- 6 A non-collusion statement must accompany the bid(s).
- 7 The Village reserves the right to reject, in its sole discretion, any apparent low bid on the ground that the bidder is not a responsible bidder, based on objective criteria, including but not limited to proper capabilities, experience, equipment, qualifications and other factors.
- 8 The Village reserves the right to reject any and all bids if, in its' opinion, such action is in the best interest of The Village.
- 9 All items in the following specifications shall be deemed to include the words "or approved equal". The bidder must submit with the bid detailed specifications, circulars, and all necessary data on supplies, and services he proposes to furnish. If supplies or services offered differ from the provisions contained in this specification, such differences must be explained in detail, and bid will receive careful consideration that such deviations do not depart from the intent of these specifications and are to the best interests of the Village Board.

All federal and state taxes will be excluded. Tax exemption certificates will be furnished to the successful bidder.

Description of the Items is as follows:

Item #1 is for the price for one NEW above ground diesel 2000-gallon double wall steel tank epoxy coated with saddles delivered to our facility in Saranac Lake.

Item #2 is for the price of removal for the current diesel 2000 gallon tank and complete installation of the New 2000 gallon tank including a new internal fuel pump system and connection to our current PV-100 system, New Wayne twin hose dispenser single product, pump pedestal with entry boots to be installed on the existing pad at our facility 95 Van Buren Street, Saranac Lake NY in accordance with all NYS rules and regulations. Bidder is responsible for notifying all state and local agencies of the removal and installation of the tank.

ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	ITEM WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS 2000-gallon diesel tank with saddles and clock	UNIT BID PRICE	AMOUNT BID \$24,191.38
	1	gauge		
2	1	Removal of existing and installation of New tank in accordance with all NYS rules and regulations	\$43,266.63	\$43,246.0
			\$67,457.41	\$67,457.41

THE VILLAGE OF SARANAC LAKE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO INCREASE OR DECREASE THE QUANTITY AS DEEMED NECESSARY WITHOUT AN INCREASE TO THE UNIT BID PRICE.

SEALED BIDS TO BE OPENED AT 2:30 PM ON JUNE 18, 2024, IN THE BOARD ROOM OF THE VILLAGE OFFICE AT 39 MAIN STREET, $2^{\rm ND}$ FLOOR SUITE 9, SARANAC LAKE, NY 12983

Published: 6-11-624	
Name of bidder: R.M. Daulympie Co., Tik.	
Address: 15 GRACE MOORE PORD	_
SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY 12866	_

TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES, VILLAGE OF SARANAC LAKE, NEW YORK

NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATION

By submission of this bid, each bidder and each person signing on behalf of any bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each party hereto certifies as to its own organization under penalty of perjury, that to the best of his knowledge and belief:

- 1 The prices in this bid have been arrived at independently without collusion, consultation, communications, or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition as to any matter relating to such prices with any other bidder or competitor.
- 2 Unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in this bid have not been knowingly disclosed by the bidder prior to opening, directly or indirectly, to any other bidder or to any competitor; and
- 3 No attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to induce any other person, partnership or corporation to submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition.

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, PROPOSE TO FURNISH ALL MATERIALS CALLED FOR IN FULL ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS IN THE ATTACHED BID, OR PROPOSAL, AND AGREE TO ALL CONDITIONS THEREIN.

FIRM: R.M. DALRYMPLE CO., THE.

ADDRESS: 15 GRACE MOORE RO

SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY 12866

PHONE NUMBER: 518-587-5516

SIGNED BY:

TITLE SALES MANAGER.



15 Grace Moore Rd. Saratoga Springs, New York 12866 Ph: 518-587-5566 / Fax: 518-587-6296

June 17th, 2024

Village Of Saranac Lake 39 Main Street Suite 9 Saranac Lake, NY 12983

RE: New Fueling System at Village of Saranac Lake-95 Van Buren St Saranac Lake, NY

We are pleased to offer this proposal as outlined below:

Scope of Work

- Mobilize labor force to jobsite.
- Vacuum out existing fuel line, cut and clean existing 2,000-gallon above ground tank (Village of Saranac Lake will hold responsibility for hauling and disposing of tank).
- Remove existing Petrovend PV-100 and set aside for reinstallation.
- The Village of Saranac Lake will hold responsibility for hauling in all stone, forming, setting rebar and pouring own concrete pad (RMD will be on site for consultation during these times). The Village will also hold responsibility for providing and installing all necessary bollards for the new pad.
- Once pad is cured, RMD will provide and install (1) Highland Tank Co. 2,000-gallon FIREGUARD above-ground tank.
- Provide and install all necessary 1-1/2" galvanized steel piping and fittings.
- Provide and install (1) Morrison Bros. 1-1/2" mechanical anti-syphon valve at tank.
- Provide and install (1) Morrison Bros. 918-0100 AG-2" clock gauge with alarm and standard float at tank.
- Provide and install (1) Wayne Reliance Twin-2 single product, dual-hose suction pump-G6202D/27AGJ/AHW1 on (1) new Morrison Bros. 434S-17001 AK stainless steel aboveground sump.
- Provide and install (2) Husky ¾" x 20' hoses, (2) Husky 3/4" breakaways, (2) Husky ¾" whip hoses, (2) Husky ¾" swivels and (2) Husky ¾" UNLEADED nozzles on (2) Morrison Bros. high hose retractors.
- Provide and install all necessary dispenser sump entry boots.

- Provide and install all new 3/4" rigid conduit (3-50' runs) and seal offs from tank to dispenser and building.
- Provide and install (1) SquareD 10-pole contactor, (2) 2-pole switch neutral breakers, (2) 2-pole 20A breakers and all necessary electrical.
- Reinstall Petrovend PV-100. Make all necessary electrical connections.
- Provide and install all necessary decals on newly installed tank.

• Test for functionality.		
Total Cost:	\$67,457	.41
Thank you for choosing R.M. Dalrymp your business.	le Co., Inc. for your petroleum equipmen	at needs. We appreciate
Sincerely, Justin Murray	Acceptance Signat	ture
R.M. Dalrymple Company, I	nc. Title	Date
•	tation of the scope of work detailed abo	ive.
TERMS AND CONDITIONS:		
Please initial each item listed below:		
PAYMENT TERMS:	50% deposit, balance due upon	completion.
PAVING:	This quotation does not include a restoration.	ny blacktop paving or
PERMITS:	No costs of permits for construction been figured in this quotation and by the owner. RMD will assist in	I should be processed

storage applications with the NYSDEC.

Tank and line testing has been included in this quotation.

DATE:

TANK & LINE TESTING:

INITIAL: DATE:	
I agree to the above terms and conditions	Date
WAIVER OF SUBROGATION	Owner and R.M. Dalrymple Company, Inc. each hereby waive any and all rights of recovery against the other Group for loss of or damage to such waiving Party or its property or the property of others under its control, where such loss or damage is insured under any insurance policy in force at the time of such loss or damage.
INDEMNIFICATION:	Owner shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless R.M. Dalrymple, its employees, officers, subcontractors, and affiliates from any losses, damages, liabilities, obligations, settlements, costs, and expenses, which arise out of, relate to, or result from any negligence or willful misconduct, breach of contract, or any act or omission of the Owner, its employees, or directors in connection with this contract or project.
WEATHER CLAUSE:	This quotation has been based on spring, summer, or fall weather conditions. Any extreme or unforeseen weather event that occurs during the project may require additional charges. If project occurs during winter months, quote will need to be adjusted to cover higher material costs (i.e. concrete), labor, etc. Any additional expenses such as snow removal, ground thawing, etc. incurred will be an extra.
	defects in materials and workmanship. No parts/labor is included. Wayne Dispenser: 1-year warranty (parts and labor) from date of installation. All warranty calls must be called in to Wayne warranty for warranty dispatch to occur. Phone # is 1-800-At Wayne (289-2963)
WARRANTY INFO:	Warranty Information for the following items: <u>Highland Tank:</u> 30-year LIMITED manufacturer's warranty. This warranty covers any <u>manufacturer</u>
LIQUID DISPOSAL:	This quotation includes up to <u>200</u> gallons of liquid disposal. Any additional liquid disposal outside of the mentioned amount will be charged as an "extra" at a cost of <u>\$1.05</u> /gal.